

No. 20-109

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT SCHWAB, SECRETARY OF STATE OF KANSAS,
PETITIONER

v.

STEVEN WAYNE FISH, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, AND WEST
VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of authorities.....	II
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Court should clarify that election laws are not subject to a freestanding balancing test.	3
A. The Court’s election-law precedent lacks clarity.....	5
B. Freestanding balancing tests lead to inconsistent results.....	7
1. The Court has rejected balancing tests in other circumstances.....	7
2. Circuit courts have reached inconsistent conclusions about election laws under a balancing test.	9
C. The Court should clarify the constitutional test for election laws.....	12
II. The Tenth Circuit’s interpretation of the NVRA unconstitutionally limits the States’ authority to set voter qualifications.	14
A. States have the exclusive constitutional authority to set voter qualifications.	15
B. The Tenth Circuit’s interpretation of the NVRA infringes on the States’ authority. ...	16
C. The Court should interpret the NVRA to avoid the constitutional problem.	20
Conclusion	22

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	4, 5, 6
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	1, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	4, 6, 12
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	8
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	20
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)	7, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (D. Kan. 2018)	19
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	14, 19, 20
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 6, 13, 14, 19

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Gill v. Scholz</i> , 962 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2020)	5, 10
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.</i> , 966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)	17, 20
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	20
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	7, 8, 9
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	16
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 749 F. App’x 342 (6th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	20
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	8
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	6

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Ohio Dem. Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	4, 6, 10, 11
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	1
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	18
<i>Stringer v. Pablos</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Tex. 2018)	12
<i>Stringer v. Whitley</i> , 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	15
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	6
<i>Tripp v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	21
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
art. I, § 2, cl. 1	1, 14
art. I, § 4, cl. 1	17
amend. XV	16

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
amend. XVII.....	1, 14
amend. XIX.....	16
amend. XXIV.....	16
amend. XXVI.....	16
52 U.S.C.:	
§ 20501(b).....	17
§ 20504.....	17, 18
§ 20504(c)(2)(B).....	18
§ 20504(c)(2)(B)(ii).....	21
§ 20504(c)(2)(C)(ii).....	19
§ 20505.....	17
§ 20507.....	17
Ala. Code § 31-13-28(c)-(l).....	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166(F).....	20
Ga. Code § 21-2-216(g).....	20
Kan. Stat. § 25-2309(l).....	21
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.002(b).....	11
Miscellaneous:	
1 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 430 (1833).....	16
Antonin Scalia, The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	9
Election Administration & Voting Survey, 2018 Comprehensive Report, available at https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/eac_assets/1/6/2018_EAVS_Report.pdf	1

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
The Federalist No. 52 (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	15
The Federalist No. 60 (A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	15
Second Ord. Granting Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>Stringer v. Hughs</i> , No. 5:20-cv- 00046-OLG (W.D. Tex., entered Aug. 28, 2020)	12
